White (Vincent) Family Tree

(Direct Line)

Origination of this line may  include Whites in Carrituck Co, NC & Abemarle Co, NC 

http://www.aace.com/pub/press/releases/2003/index.php?r=20030118 

1. Vincent WHITE  b. 1760 NC  d. bet 1850-1860 possibly in Lafayette Co, AR  m.  Jane _________ 


b. 1770 SC d. bet 1850-1860 possibly in Lafayette Co, AR (or TX) 


2.William WHITE b. 1814  GA (possibly Putnam Co, GA)  d. bef 1880 (TX?)  m.  Jeanette/Jennetta 


HESTER  b. 1813 or 1818 ?   d. aft 1880 Hopkins Co, TX
CSA-TX
3. William Vincent “Red” WHITE b. 5/7/1837  AL (poss. Bibb Co, AL)  d.  2/18/1907 Derden, 


Hill Co, TX  m#1 bef 1861 Nannie (L.N.?) ______ , m.#2  1871 TX to Mary Charlotta 



Belle WHITE  b. 10/6/1848 Benton Co, AR  d. 6/16/1916 Derden, Hill Co, TX, daughter 


of Robert White b. TN & Mary “Polly” Mann b. SC or TN




4. Ada Belle WHITE   b 4/5/1877 TX d 5/15/1939 TX m July, m. 1895 Derden, Hill Co, 



TX to David “Dave” Harrison BLACKSHEAR   b 11/8/1875 Derden, Hill Co, 




TX d. 11/1939 TX

WWII-Army


5. James (Joseph) Melvin BLACKSHEAR   b. 5/25/1907  Blum, Hill Co, TX  Air Corp



d. 10/11/1967 Farmington, San Juan Co, NM, m. 1/31/1934 Cleburne, 





Johnson Co, TX to Mary Louzela RUTLEDGE  b. 5/31/1914 Perrin, 





Jack Co, TX or Weatherford, Parker Co, TX  Both buried: Rose Hill 





Cemetary, Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX

See Blackshear Family Tree for Detailed Descendancy of This Family

White, (Vincent) Family Tree 

(Complete Line)

1. Vincent WHITE  b. 1760 NC  d. bet 1850-1860 possibly in Lafayette Co, AR  m.? Jane _________ 


b. 1770 SC d. bet 1850-1860 possibly in Lafayette Co, AR (or TX) 


Children of Vincent & Jane: 


2. Unknown Daughter WHITE  (Sarah White?) b. SC or GA

  

NOTE: A Sarah White is shown with William White, a John White & Sampson, Nimrod & a



Jackson Britt Hall Co, GA Poor School 1825-1828.  1800-1820 Census records show 2 



girls and 4 boys born into this family.


2. Loutilda WHITE   b. 1796   SC or GA  d. unknown  m. 1812 Putnam Co, GA John BRITT  b. 1792 


SC   



Children of Loutilda & John: 



3. Sampson BRITT  b. 1811-12 GA d. aft 1870 Kendall Co, TX?, m. Elizabeth_____  b. abt 



1816 SC d. bef 1870? (in Kendall Co, TX in 1870, living w/Robert White’s son, Simon)




Children of Sampson & Elizabeth: 




4. Susan L or J BRITT  b. abt 1838 Republic of TX 




4. Mary E BRITT  b. abt 1848 LA



3. Nimrod BRITT  b. 1813-14 GA d. unknown  m. 2/4/1844 Lafayette Co, AR to Rebecca 



“Becky” HUBBARD b. 1814-16 IL (or KY?)   d. bef 1880 (1880 Nimrod is in Wood 



Co, TX w/o wife)




Children of Nimrod & Becky: 




4. Newton BRITT b. abt 1841 AR  




4. David B BRITT  b. abt 1843 AR  d. in Civil War




4. Suletta BRITT b. abt 1843 AR




4. Mary L T BRITT  b. abt 1845 AR




4. Nimrod BRITT Jr b. 1846 AR   d. unknown, m. 9/10/1867 Natchitoches Parish, LA 



to Mary WINTERS b. unknown  d. bef
1880 (no spouse on 1880 Upshur Co, 




TX Census  Nimrod says his father b. GA, mother b. KY)





Children of Nimrod & Unknown: 





5. Suletta BRITT  b. 1868 TX (mother b. LA)





5. Harriett A BRITT  b. 1872 TX (mother b. LA)





5. Alex M BRITT  b. 1877 TX (mother b. LA)




4. James BRITT b. abt 1849 AR 




4. Elizabeth BRITT  b. abt 1851 AR 




4. Ruben BRITT  b. abt 1853 AR 

????

3. Jackson BRITT  b. abt 1815-16  Shown on listing of Hall Co, GA Poor School with 




Sampson & Nimrod 1825-1828 at age 9, Sampson age 13, Nimrod age 11.  Have not 



located   Could full name be Andrew Jackson Britt?



3. (John) Harrison BRITT  b. 5/29/1821 GA d. 12/15/1873 Columbia Co, AR, m. 8/25/1842 



in Lafayette or Columbia Co, AR to Jane Adeline THOMPSON  b. unknown, 




d. abt 1849, m.#2  3/4/1850 Lafayette Co, AR to Sarah/Sara W BLACKBURN 




b. 2/10/1833 Blount Co, AL   d. 4/6/1889 Columbia Co, AR




NOTE:  Family is in Buena Vista, Columbia Co, AR  in 1880  and includes 3 grandsons:  



William H Britt age 3 (b. 1876-777),Robert H Britt age 5(b. 1875) (which son is 




the father?) and William H Stevens age 1, son of Mary J Britt Stevens ) Son, 




William Wesley 
Britt is in separate household w/ his family.

Note:  Waiting for details from descendant of William’s on Robert & William’s families and which son they were born to.

Robert H Britt m. Mary Ellen Smith

Descendants of William Herrod Britt
                            
       1        William Herrod Britt       1876 - 1940       d: March 03, 1940 in Columbia Co. Arkansas
.              +Emma Sephronia Bonner       1878 - 1957       d: 1957 in Lafayette Co. Arkansas
....       2        Thelma Britt       1901 - 2000       d: April 30, 2000 in Plain Dealing, LA
.......              +Keoun Wingfield Byrd       1900 - 1983       d: May 08, 1983 in Plain Dealing., Bossier Parish, LA
....       2        Robert Earl Britt       1902 -       
.......              +Ora Fields              
....       2        Era Viola Britt       1905 - 1994       d: July 15, 1994 in Shreveport, La.
.......              +Oren Neal Harrison       1905 - 1951       d: April 14, 1951 in Welcome, Arkansas
....       2        Dallas Madison Britt       1908 -       
.......              +Mary Ella Caswell              



Children of Harrison & Jane: 




4. Alcey Elizabeth BRITT  b. 3/4/1842 AR  d.  2/2/1905, m. #1 11/20/1859 Columbia 




Co, AR to Martin Vanburen SUTTON b. unknown  d. killed in Civil War, m#2 



10/28/1869 Columbia Co, AR to William Fagan DODSON  





Child of Alcey & Martin: 





5. Jane Adeline (Adeline Jane?) SUTTON  b.  8/15/1860 d. 11/30/1937 





Magnolia, Columbia Co, AR, m. 3/17/1881 Columbia Co, AR to Joseph 





Paine/Payne DODSON 





Child of Alcey & William: 





5. Paul DODSON  b. 9/17/1872 Magnolia, Columbia Co, AR  d. 6/5/1930 





Magnolia, Columbia Co, AR, m. 1/16/1896 Magnolia, Columbia Co, 





AR to Ida MITCHELL  




4. John Clark BRITT  b. abt 1845 AR  d. 12/7/1889, m.#1 5/23/1867 Natchitoches 




Parish, LA to Samantha MILLER, m.#2 abt 1880 to Prudence Anne COX  




b. 2/1850 Spring Hill, MS  d. 8/9/1930 Malvern, AR





Children of John & Samantha:





Bradford BRITT b. 1868 LA  d. unknown, m. Emma_______ b. 1875 AR





Rose BRITT  b. bef 1880





Children of John & Prudence: 





Nora BRITT





Mac Romulus BRITT  b. 4/19/1882 Sibley, LA  d. 9/25/1959 Malvern, AR





Mattie BRITT  b. 4/1885  d. unknown, m. bet. 1910-1912 to Will 








SHERRARD





Mary BRITT  b. 7/30/1887 AR  d. 1/15/1972 Cameron, Milam Co, TX, m. 





10/4/1909 Caddo Parish, LA to Calrence (Clarence?) “C B “ B 






BASKIN




? Children of Harrison & Sarah??





4. William Wesley BRITT  b. 8/1851 AR  d. unknown




4. Robert J BRITT  b. 3/1853 AR  d. unknown 



4. Mary J (Jane?) BRITT b. 1856 AR d. bef 1880?  m. _______STEVENS  



b. unknown  d. unknown 





Child of Mary & unknown Stevens:  




5. William H (Henry?) STEVENS  b. 1879 AR (1880-William H 




Stevens 
age 1 is in home w/Sarah Blackburn Britt, as are 2 other




grandchildren)




4. Cicero C BRITT (Sisna “Clisby Ciccro”)  b. 1858 AR 




Children of Harrison & Sarah: 




4. Martha A BRITT b. 12/1/1861  LA




4. Sarah Frances “Fannie” BRITT b. 9/3/1863 LA  d. unknown, m. 11/14/1883 to 




James Tomas BOLAND 





NOTE: (1880 Columbia Co, AR census shows her name as “Frances S”)

???


4. Bradford Crowell BRITT  b. 4/15/1867 LA

????


4. Martin Edgar BRITT  b. 3/31/1874 AR (Father, Harrison died in 1873)….this one 



doesn’t belong as a son?  

????

3. John W or H BRITT  b. 1826?  GA 




NOTE:  (This could be John Harrison Britt on the 1850 Census w/his children however, 




Harrison was b. 1821, not 1826 (transcription error)? Harrison Britt’s children 




are listed twice.  Once in John/Lutilda’s home w/this John W and again, under 




Harrison “Brill” household)



3. Loutilda BRITT  b. 9/1828 GA (or AL?)  d. 1906 Red River Parish, LA  m. bef 1844 to 



David R HUBBARD b. abt 1816 AR d. aft 1900 LA 




Children of Lutilda & David: 




4. Sarah Elizabeth HUBBARD  b. abt 1845 AR  d. unknown, m. 1/23/1862 





Natchitoches Parish, LA to John Wiley “Mash” WREN




4. Rebecca Jane HUBBARD  b. 1846 AR  d. aft 1880




4. Susan A HUBBARD  b. abt 1848 Lafayette Co, AR  d. 1892 Red River Parish, LA, 




m. 7/7/1864 Natchitoches Parish, LA to Sylvester “Bud” KEES




4. Andrew Jackson HUBBARD  b. 10/9/1851 Lafayette Co, AR  d. 8/9/1943 Red 




River Parish, LA, m. 12/6/1883 Red River Parish, LA to Clara Ann 





BAMBURG 





NOTE:  (see A. Hubbard in 1880 Red River Parish, LA)




4. Delila Georgia HUBBARD  b. 7/9/1857 AR  d. 12/2/1939 Montgomery, LA, m. 1876 



Red River Parish, LA to Fielding L LONGINO



4. Martha L T “Mollie” HUBBARD  b. abt 1858 AR  d. 1887 Red River Parish, LA, 




m. 5/2/1878 Red River Parish, LA to Joseph “Joe” WATSON 




4. Nancy Kim HUBBARD  b. 1860 AR  d. 12/8/1925 Red River Parish, LA, 





m. 2/5/1879 Red River Parish to Archilbald Seaborn “Seab” BAMBURG





4. David Crockett HUBBARD b. 1863 Natchitoches Parish,  LA  d. unknown, 





m. 12/22/1887 Red River Parish, LA to Mary Jane Jackson BUSWELL




4. Mary Predonia “Done” HUBBARD  b. 1865 LA  d.  aft 1918 Red River 





Parish, LA








4. William H H HUBBARD  b. 1871  Natchitoches Parish, LA  d. aft 1892 Red 





River Parish, LA, m. 6/19/1889 Red River Parish, LA to Nancy Ann CASON 




4. Lula HUBBARD   b. 3/15/1872  Red River Parish, LA d. 3/5/1924 Red River 





Parish, LA, m.#1  3/15/1887 Red River Parish, LA to Henry W PICKETT, 




m.#2 11/1919 Natchitoches Parish, LA to R N “Nat” COE

2. Unknown Son WHITE b. abt 1800-1806  SC or GA  m. Rebecca _________  b. 1801 SC 



Children of Unknown & Rebecca: 



3. Jane WHITE   b. 1835 AL  


2. Robert WHITE  b. abt 1807  SC (1850) GA (1860) d. TX possibly  m. Melinda (GORDON?)  



b. 1817  SC  d. bet 1855-1860 TX 







Children of Robert & Melinda: 



3. John  WHITE   b. 1841 (poss Houston Co?) TX  d. bet. 1870-1880 Kendall Co, TX, 




m. Sherry (per 1870 census, “Charity” on 1880 census)




NOTE:  John is shown on 1870 Kendall Co, TX census but wife is shown as a widow on 




1880 Kendall Co, TX census



3. Rebecca WHITE b. 1843  AR 



3. Simon WHITE   b. 1844  AR



NOTE:  Name is Simon per CSA enlistment & 1870 Kendall Co, TX census 



3. Apeline WHITE   b. 1847  AR 



3. Lutilda WHITE   b. 3/6/1848  AR m. 12/18/1871 Kendall Co, TX to Newton 
Cornell ROSE  


(Lutilda shown as “Matilda” on 1860 Census)



Children of Lutilda & Newton:




4. Noah ROSE b.  1874   TX




4. Martha ROSE b. 1876  TX



4. Bell(e) ROSE  b. 1877  TX


 
3. George (Franklin) WHITE    b. 1853  TX (poss Colorado Co, TX)   d. unknown,               


m. #1 unknown d. bef 1880,  m.#2 Sophia Louisa _________  b. 1863 TX




Children of George & Unknown#1:



4. Sarah F WHITE  b. 1873  TX



4. Samuel W WHITE  b. 1875 TX 




Children of George & Sophia: 




4. Louise Elizabeth WHITE  b.  5/27/1880 TX  d. 3/24/1960 Douglas, Cochise Co, AZ  




m. P. H. ROBARE 





NOTE: This child is shown without a name on 1880 Kendall Co, TX census at 





age 1 month.




4. Walter Franklin WHITE  b. 10/21/1883 Menard, Menard Co, TX 




4. Wiona Alice WHITE  b. 8/30/1886  Menard, Menard Co, TX 




4. Thomas Macklin WHITE  b. 5/15/1889 Menard, Menard Co, TX




4. John Delaney WHITE  b. 3/4/1892  Menard, Menard Co, TX 




4. Delmar Joseph WHITE  b. 12/16/1894  Menard, Menard Co, TX




4. Unknown White  b. 




4. Unknown White 




4. Anna Mary WHITE  b. 9/23/1902  Leakey, Real Co, TX


 
3. Hardy White  b. 1855  TX 



NOTE: Robert White’s  family is on 1860 Colorado Co, TX Census-some are on 1870 




Hopkins Co, TX & 1880 Kendall Co, TX Census: Lutilda White Rose says both 




parents b. GA  George White also says both parents b. in GA

2. Unknown WHITE (John White ?)  b.  GA



  NOTE: A John White is shown with William White, a Sarah White & Sampson, Nimrod & 



Jackson Britt 1825-1828 Hall Co, GA Poor School 1825-1828.  1800-1820 Census 



records show 2 girls and 4 boys born into this family.

****
2.William WHITE b. 1814  GA  d. bet 1860-1880 TX?  m.  Jeanette/Jennetta HESTER  b. 1813 or 


1818 ?  d. aft 1880


NOTE: William (Census: 1850-GA, 1860-SC, d. bef 1880 census)  

             


Jeanette (Census: 1850-TN, 1860-KY, 1880-MS)



Children of William & Jennetta/Jeanette: 



3. Martha WHITE  b. . abt 1836  AL

****

3. William Vincent WHITE b. 5/7/1837  AL  d.  2/18/1907 Derden, Hill Co, TX  m#1 bef 1861 


CSA


Nannie (L.N.?) ______ , m.#2  1871 TX to Mary Charlotta Belle WHITE  b.10/6/1848 


Benton Co, AR  d. 6/16/1916 Derden, Hill Co, TX, daughter of Robert White b. TN & 



Mary “Polly” Mann b. SC or TN




Children of Vincent & Nannie: 




4. William E White  b. 1861 LA  d. unknown (aft 1910), m. 1880 to Nancy ______ 





b. 10/1862 LA (1900 census) or TN (1910 census)  d. unknown (aft 1910)





Children of William & Nancy: 





5. Lizzie G or L WHITE  b. 11/1881  TX  d. unknown, m. ? Henry M Chick?





5. Callie WHITE  b. 9/1883 TX





5. Della WHITE  b. 9/1885 TX 





5. Albert C WHITE  b. 8/1888 TX 





5. Cora L WHITE  b. 3/1890  TX





5. William R WHITE  b. 8/1892  TX 





5. Ada WHITE  b. 6/1894  TX





5. Ed C WHITE  b. 2/1896  TX





5. Charley R WHITE  b. 9/1898  TX





5. Effie M WHITE  b. 1901  TX




Children of William Vincent & Mary:




4. Martha “Mattie” Frances WHITE   b.  9/27/1872 Derden, Hill Co, TX  d. 2/1948 




Derden, Hill Co, TX,  m. 9/28/1890 to Edward Elsworth BLACKSHEAR   




b. 1872  Hill Co, TX  d. abt 6/1949 Derden, Hill Co, TX 





Children of Martha & Edward:





5. Ethel Edna BLACKSHEAR   b. 5/19/1895 Hill Co, TX  d. 7/9/1935 Derden, 





Hill Co, TX, m.#1  abt 1910 to James Stephen LOTT  b. 1887  d. 





11/10/1918, m. #2 Guy ANDERSON 





5. Julia Belle BLACKSHEAR   b. 9/8/1897 Hill Co, TX  d. 11/14/1983 






Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX, Never Married 





5. Jessie Carrie BLACKSHEAR   b. 3/23/1900 Hill Co, TX  d. 8/18/1981 





Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX, m. #1 Florence Scott CRAWLEY b. 





unknown  d. 1963, m.#2 Myrtle L SENTEL  b. unknown  d. 4/17/1975 





Moore Co, TX 





5. Bessie Ruth BLACKSHEAR   b. 7/8/1908 Hill Co, TX  d. 4/30/1969 






Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX, m.#1 Roy Clyde MYERS b. 4/22/1905  





Williamson Co, TX  d. 2/23/1978 Bell, TX  78751/52, m.#2 William 





Ernest BURD  b. 8/8/1905  d. 4/27/1976 Jefferson Co, TX  77627




4. Mary Elizabeth WHITE   b. 1/2/1875 Derden, Hill Co, TX  d. 3/14/1943 Amarillo, 




Potter Co, TX, m.5/8/1895 to  John Alvin HEWITT  b. 8/13/1866 Jasper, MO  




d. 4/27/1942 Amarillo, Potter Co, TX 





Children of Mary & John: 





5. Nettie Mae HEWITT   b. 7/19/1896  d. abt 1963 Amarillo, Potter Co, TX, m. 





#1 abt 1920 to John B  ODOM  b. abt 1894 TX  d. unknown, m. #2 





Terry Bass ODOM, m.#3 aft 1961 J V CLOUSE

****


4. Ada Belle WHITE   b 4/5/1877 TX d 5/15/1939 TX m July, m 1895 Derden, Hill Co, 




TX David “Dave” Harrison BLACKSHEAR   b 11/8/1875 Derden, Hill Co, 




TX d. 11/1939 TX

NOTE:  Children of Ada & Dave’s changed their names after a fire at  the courthouse.  According to my mother, 
residents were asked to come in and re-register their births. The 3 oldest children each changed one of 
their names, Helen Ailene kept her name but changed the spellings of both of her names.  The names in 
parenthasis are how their names were recorded in the family bible.





Children of Ada & David: 





5. Unknown BLACKSHEAR  b. unknown  d. unknown 






1900 Census shows 1 child born/0 living





5. Ida (Ila) May BLACKSHEAR   b. 4/17/1903 Delhi, Indian Territory, OK  






or Derden, Hill Co, TX d. 7/5/1928, m. 10/19/1920 to Walter WATSON   




b. unknown d. 4/25/1928






Child of May & Walter: 






6. Walterine WATSON  b. bef 1928  d. unknown m. __”Tincy” 






EGGLESTON







Child of Walterine &   ? Eggleston:             :







7. Carol Ann EGGLESTON 

****



5. James (Joseph) Melvin BLACKSHEAR   b. 5/25/1907  Blum, Hill Co, TX  WWII-Army



d. 10/11/1967 Farmington, San Juan Co, NM, m. 1/31/1934 Cleburne, Air Corp



Johnson Co, TX to Mary Louzela RUTLEDGE  b. 5/31/1914 Perrin, 





Jack Co, TX or Weatherford, Parker Co, TX Both buried: Rose Hill 





Cemetary, Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX






Children of James & Mary: 

****Twin



6. Patricia Faye BLACKSHEAR   b. 8/27/1945 Cleburne, Johnson Co, 






TX 

        Twin



6. Melba Kaye BLACKSHEAR   b. 8/27/1945 Cleburne, Johnson Co, 






TX

WWII



5. Francis Marvin (Marion) BLACKSHEAR  b. abt 1916  d. abt 1962, m. #1 US Army



Johnny ____________, m.#2 Lou __________





5. Helen Ailene BLACKSHEAR  b. 10/3/1919 Hill Co, TX  d. 9/9/2001
Liberty 
 




or Harris Co, TX?, m. Floyd Granvil ADCOX d. 10/2004




4. Lula Emaline WHITE   b. 12/4/1879 Derden, Hill Co, TX  d. 2/6/1959 Fort Worth, 




Tarrant 
Co, TX, m.12/19/1895 to  Clayton “Clate” Loama MABE b. 3/1/1877 




Decatur, Macon Co, IL  d. 9/14/1936 Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX 





Children of Lula & Clayton: 





5. Fred Edwin MABE  b. 12/19/1896 Johnson Co, TX  d. 11/16/1963  Fort 





Worth, 
Tarrant 
Co, TX  m.12/8/1921 (Div’d) Daisy May JOHNSON  





b. 8/8/1899 Big Sandy, TX  d. 1/26/1987 Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX, 





m.#2 abt 1942/43 Evelyn unknown





5. Hettie Belle MABE  b. 4/12/1899 Johnson Co, TX  d. 7/22/1983 Fort Worth, 





Tarrant 
Co, TX  m. 4/9/1915 to James S KELLY  b. 12/13/1893 AL   





d. 10/12/1965 Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX





5. Ollie Dee MABE  b. 11/13/1903 Johnson Co, TX  d. 8/28/1982  Fort Worth, 





Tarrant 
Co, TX, m. abt 1926 Urda Dare “Earl” YATES b. 2/18/1903  





d. 1/3/1985 Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX





5. Jewel William MABE  b. 11/13/1906 Rio Vista, Johnson Co, TX 






d. 3/31/1993 Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX, m. 7/3/1928 to Lomis May 





CHAPMAN  b. 2/2/1901 AL  d. 5/19/1991 Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX





5. Herbert MABE  b. 8/24/1909 Teague, Freestone Co, TX  d. 9/20/1909 Fort 





Worth, Tarrant Co, TX 





5. Lloyd Leaton MABE  b. 11/15/1912 Teague, Freestone Co, TX  d. 2/17/1993 





Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX  m. 1929  Georgia Faye GRIMES  






b. 4/1/1912 Fort Worth, Tarrant Co, TX  d. unknown





5. Benjamin Franklin MABE  b. 11/1/1915 Cleburne, Johnson Co, TX  






d. unknown, m. 12/1/1937 to Mary Pearl THURMAN  b. 9/3/1882 





Amarillo, Potter Co, TX  




4. Anthony Drew WHITE   




4. Sephronia “Fronie” E WHITE 




4. John L WHITE




4. Karie E WHITE 



3. Henry WHITE   b. abt 1839  LA   (LA borders Lafayette Co, AR to So.)


3. Nancy Jane WHITE  b. 8/2 or 9/21/1841  AR  d. 1/30/1906 Como, TX, m. 6/12/1860  



Natchitoches Parish, LA to Thomas Henry FRANKS




Children of Nancy & Thomas : 




4. Samuel FRANKS  b. 1861 AR d. 8/14/1934 Hopkins Co, TX  m. 1885 Hopkins 




Co, TX to Laura/Lottie Dale SPRODLIN



4. Mary FRANKS b. 1863 AR 



4. Catherine Victoria FRANKS b. 1864 LA d. Hopkins Co, TX, m. 2/28/1883 Franklin, 



TX to Oliver SPRODLIN



4. Wade Hampton FRANKS b. 1866 LA d. 8/9/1925-26 Mt Vernon, TX, m. 1/22/1893 




Hopkins Co, TX to Nevada Ann LUTHER



4. Thomas Henry FRANKS Jr b. 1868  Hopkins Co, TX d. 3/6/1907 Hopkins Co, TX,  




m. 1892 Hopkins Co, TX to Margaret GANT or Margaret “Meg” GAUT



4. Elijah Marion FRANKS b. 1872  Hopkins Co, TX d. 12/27/1930 Antlers, Pushmataha 



Co, OK, m. 11/15/1893 to Nora RYBURN  b. unknown, d. unknown





NOTE:  (shown as “Lige” On 1880 census)




4. William Scott FRANKS b. 1873 Hopkins Co, TX d. 3/18/1929 Como, TX  m. #1 




2/16/1892 Sulphur Springs, TX to Annie ROBBINS, m.#2 3/3/1898 Como, 




Hopkins Co, TX to Amanda Jane LEWIS, m#3 to Jonnie ASHLEY



4. Martha FRANKS b. 1874 Hopkins Co, TX d. 1904 Hopkins Co, TX  m. 2/10/1890 




Franklin, TX to Gip H BURKHAM



4. Francis FRANKS b. 1877 Hopkins Co, TX d. 12/8/1938 TX, m. #1 Jerry BLAKE, 




m.#2 John BATTLES



4. Charles Luke FRANKS b. 1879 Hopkins Co, TX d. 3/26/1906 Hopkins Co, TX, 





m. 4/1899 Hopkins Co, TX to Luella BELDING



4. Lillian FRANKS b 1882 Hopkins Co, TX d. 11/18/1929 TX, m. 7/17/1897 Franklin, 




TX to Jack BENTON m. Arthur MILLER (#1?)




4. Guy C FRANKS b. 1883 Hopkins Co, TX d. 7/24/1950 Titus, TX  m. #1 Sally 




VAUGHT, m.#2 12/16/1904 Franklin TN? Or TX?  to Abbie WILLIAMS



3. Jasper WHITE     b. abt 1843  AR




3. Emily WHITE      b. abt 1845 AR  d. unknown, m. 1/1862 Natchitoches Parish, LA Andre’ 



FREDERICK




3. Newton (“Nute” on 1880 census) WHITE   b. abt 1847  AR m. Mary J (unknown maiden) 



Wren  
(1880 says both his parents b. AL)



Stepchild  Jasper A WREN  b.  age 17  b. 1863 LA




Children of Newton & Mary:  




4. Emma WHITE   b. 1868  TX



4. James Newton WHITE  b. 1872 TX  d. 1947 TX





NOTE:  (shown as  “Tobe” on 1880 Census)



4. Mary A WHITE  b. 1874 TX



3. Missamira (Misanah) (Messamira) (Missymia) WHITE b. 1848 (prob. Lafayette Co) AR  




d. unknown (prob. Hopkins Co, TX), m. 1866 Natchitoches Parish, LA to John Arrington 


THOMAS b. 5/3/1840 Butler Co, AL d. 3/8/1914 Hopkins Co, TX 




Children of Missamira & John (not in birth order): 




4. William Christopher “Babe”? THOMAS  b. 1869 Hopkins Co, TX




4. James Madison “Bud” THOMAS   b. 1870 Hopkins Co, TX




4. Martha THOMAS  b. 1871  Hopkins Co, TX 



4. Willis (per 1880 census)William? Jasper THOMAS  b. 1872 Hopkins Co, TX



4. Andrew “Andy” Jackson THOMAS  b. 1873 Hopkins Co, TX



4. Louisa “Lou” THOMAS  b. 1875 Hopkins Co, TX




4. Sarah “Sally” THOMAS b. 1877 Hopkins Co, TX



4. Robert Newton THOMAS  b. 1880 (9 mos old) Hopkins Co, TX
Born aft 1880?

4. Net (aft Jeanette?) THOMAS



4. Lizzy (Elizabeth?) THOMAS

NOTE:  1880 Census references 9 mo old as “Babe”….may not be a nickname, if so, possibly for a different child 
than William Christopher…may be just a ref to an infant.  Jennette Hester White is living in this household 
in 1880  She shows her place of birth is shown as MS  William Jasper….on census he appears to be 
“Willis” and, if the oldest son is William Christopher, it’s not likely they named two sons William



3. Francis Marion WHITE  b, 9/1849 AR  d. unknown, m. Margaret __________ 




b. 10/1850 GA  d. unknown 




Children of Francis & Margaret: 




4. Ramond (Raymond?) WHITE  b. 1879





NOTE:  (1900 Hill Co TX Census, shows Francis Marion’s age as 50, 





son Ramond’s as 19)


3. John D. WHITE  b. abt 1852  AR




3. Andrew J. (Jackson?) WHITE b. abt 1853  AR ( 1870 a “Drew” White is in 




LaGrange AR, 1880 there is an Andrew J in Benton Co, AR)  



3. Robert M. WHITE  b. abt 1856  AR  d. unknown, m. 5/14/1874 Red River Parish, 



LA to Louisiana PICKETT




3. Willis A. WHITE b. 1858  AR  d. 1938 Hopkins Co, TX, m. Mollie J ________ b. 1856 AL  




(both are buried Richland Cemetary-Hopkins Co,TX)



NOTE:  1880 Census, Willis shows both parents b. AL



Children of Willis & Mollie: 




4. John H  WHITE  b. 1877 TX




4. Alice A WHITE  b. 1878 TX 




4. Etta WHITE  b. 1880 Hopkins Co, TX (1 mo old per 1880 census)


CONTACTS: 

Donnie, descendant of William/William Vincent White

donnier1@worldnet.att.net
Clint Franks 
descendant of Nancy Jane White Franks

cfranks@ftml.net
Sandy, descendant of Alcey Elizabeth Britt  


boomershad@aol.com 

Robbie, descendant of Loutilda Britt 



robles1948@aol.com
Margaret, descendant of 

NORTH CAROLINA

1698 WHITE, ROBERT WILL  Albemarle Co., NC

April 19, 1698. Probate illegible. Sons: Vincent and Robert White. Daughter: Mary. Friend: Thomas Jones. Executor: Vincent White (son). Witnesses: Ephream Corte, John Fourre, Francis DeLaMare.   

Robert White  b. unknown possibly 1628-1648?  d. 4/1698  m. unknown 


Children: 
Vincent White

 

Robert White 




Mary White 

NOTE:  Our Vincent born in 1760 in NC could be the grandson (or gr grandson) of this Robert through either one of the sons.

Albemarle Co., North Carolina no longer exists. It was established in 1664 in the NE portion of the Lord Proprietors' new province of Carolina. By 1668 it was divided into Chowan, Currituck, Pasquotank and Perquimans precincts.  The county ceased to exist in 1689.  

1755 NC CURRITUCK CO, NC 

White, Vinson  Perhaps Father? or Grandfather?
NOTE:  According to Currituck Co, NC site transcribed Tax Lists from 1715 forward, this Vinson is the son of Luke White as he is the only Vinson/Vincent White ever listed on Tax Lists

1757 WHITE, LUKE WILL Currituck County

June 8, 1757. March Court, 1758. Sons: VINSON (land called Absalom Poiner's), Joshua plantation and one negro). Daughters: Christian White,  Keziah Elles, wife of Michael Elles, Mary, wife of John Tomson (Thompson per land deeds). Wife and executrix: Margaret.
Witnesses: William Bray, Joseph Poyner, John Wheatley. Clerk of the Court:  Wm. Mearns.

NOTE:  Luke White is the son of a William White, based on Wm White’s Will, Currituck Co, NC

NOTE:  there is also a Luke White Jr on 1827 GA Land Lottery…a descendant of this family?

Carrituck Co, NC Luke White Family, per Will:

Luke White  b. unknown  d. 1757, m. Margaret _____________

Children: 
Vinson White 




Joshua White




Christian White (dau)




Keziah White m. Michael Elles (Ellis?)




Mary White  m. John Tomson (JohnThompson per land deeds)

1779 Currituck Co, NC Tax List  (All Whites Listed for County)

http://www.rootsweb.com/~nccurrit/1779taxlist.html 

A General List of the Names of the Taxable Inhabitants of Currituck County, With the Several 
Sums Each Person is Rated, in the Assesment Books. To which is Added A List of the Married 
and Single men that pays a poll Tax by Law. All Taken from the Assesment Books And Carefully 
Examined this 18th Day of March 1780~ Willis Etheridge Cherman Test William Ferebee CC 

White James


4970
(Bennett has Jamima)

White Thomas

 
 945
(All 46 entries on both leaves of 




 page 15 omitted by Bennett)

White Henry

  
 237

White Mary Ann

  
 175 
White Henry Junr.

4333

White Henry Senr.
       12130

White Vinson


1188 (Son of Luke who d. 1757 )

White Lydia


2572

White Willoughby
 
4142  

1790 NC CURRITUCK CO, NC
Free White males 16 or over, Free White males under 16, Free white females, all other free persons, slaves

Amey White 

1-2-1-0-8  (dau of Joshua, per his 1777 will)

Thomas White 

2-2-2-0-3  (several Wills in Currituck Co mention a son named Thomas)

Willoughby White
2-2-4-0-7  (son of William per his 1753-1755 will)

James White 

1-5-4-0-5  (“Jamey”?  son of  /William White?)

Winson White 

2-1-3-0-1  Vinson White? (s/o Luke White, Grandson to Wm White)

White, Winson 022 1790 02-01-03-00-00  It is spelled “Winson” on census so may not be ours, however, this is the only year that VINSON is not shown and only year that a “Winson” appears.  Land/Deed abstracts show a Vinson White in this county as late as 1825.  

NOTE:  Another partial transcription on the Carrituck Co, NC site shows this as “Vinson” White and shows the same census data  02-01-03-00-00 as the “Winson” White family.  According to the Tax Lists before & after the 1790 Census, Vinson is the only one who was ever listed up to about 1825, in court records & census records.

1790 Census, CRAVEN  Co., NC, Unk Twp, M637-7, pg. 132:
Vincent White 1-0-0 (1 male over 16 incl HOH) our Vincent would have been abt 30 yrs old (There is also a William White and a William W. White) 

SOUTH CAROLINA:

EDGEFIELD CO, SC(made in 1785 from District 96) 
lays next to = 
lays above Columbia Co, GA 

Edgefield Co, SC Site   http://www.rootsweb.com/~usgenweb/sc/sca_edge.html
Census Records, main url  http://www.rootsweb.com/~usgenweb/sc/edgefield/census.htm
1790 Edgefield Co, SC Census 

Nathan White  

4-2-7-10  d. 1816  Wife Rebecca, children Mary, Nathan Jr. Jacob Miller White

Burges White  
         2 2 6 - 1

Robert White  

1-2-2-0

William White 

3-3-8-26

William White 

1-1-3-0

Ann White 

2-2-2-3

Sarah White 

2-2-7-0

1800 Census, Edgefield Co., SC, Unk Twp, M32-47, pg. 159A:
Vincent White 00010 20100
Translation: 

1 male 26-45; 

b. 1755-1774
Vincent
2 females under 10, 
b. 1790-1800     Lutilda & ?? poss. the Sarah White in Hall Co, GA Poor Sch 1 female 16-25  
b. 1775-1784     a 1st wife?  Jane b. 1770

(There are also 2 William Whites)

Other Whites on 1800 Edgefield Co, SC Census  Surnames T - Z http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/sc/edgefield/census/1800/t-z.txt 

WHITE, Alexander            172     10010-00100-00b. 1755-1774  possible siblings to Vincent?
WHITE, Andrew               141     50100-10100-00 b. 1775 or later

WHITE, John                 161     10100-01000-00 b. 1775 or later
WHITE, Nathaniel            141     20211-02001-08 b. 1755-1774
WHITE, Robert               188     12010-21010-00 b. 1755-1774
WHITE, Vincent              159     00010-20100-00 b. 1755-1774
WHITE, William              140     00100-20100-00 b. 1775 or later
WHITE, William              172     12101-01001-00 b. BEF 1755
GEORGIA 

Wilkinson County, in central Georgia east of Macon was one of the Original counties. It was part of the Creek Indian Lands distributed in the 1805 and 1807 Land Lotteries.  

Perhaps Vincent was in Wilkinson Co (formed 1803) or Baldwin Co’s (aft 1803 / bef 1807) before Putnam Co GA was formed in 1807
Counties that were formed from land that came from the original county of Wilkinson (1803): 

Baldwin Co (formed aft 1803, bef 1807)



1807  Jones, Morgan, PUTNAM, Randolph Co’s formed from Baldwin


1811  Randolph Co’s name changed to Jasper Co

Laurens



1808  Pulaski Co  formed from Laurens Co

Telfair



1818  Irwin Co formed from Telfair & Creek Lands


Hall Co formed 1818 from Jackson & Franklin Co’s and Creek Lands  (he may have lived in 
Jackson or Franklin Co, prior to 1818)


Appling & Walton Co’s from Creek Lands


Ware Co from Appling Co 

NOTE:  Simeon White’s son, Peter and his descendants are found in Appling & Ware Co’s

Based on Robert White’s b. date of 1806/07 in GA, Vincent may have been in Baldwin or Wilkinson Co when Robert was born since Putnam Co wasn’t formed until 1807.

1810 Putnam Co, GA Slave Owners List

Jesse White     
18

William White 
10

1813 Putnam Co, GA Tax List 

http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/ga/putnam/taxlists/1813taxd.txt 

Captain William Devine's District:
White, Stephen 

Capt. Whitaker's District

White, Vinson  b. 1760 NC

John Britt  b. 1792 SC m. Lutilda/Loutilda White, dau of Vincent White & Jane (?) in 1812 Putnam Co

Capt. David Rosser's District

White, Robert

Capt. Robert Brodnax's District

White, Daniel 

Capt. William E. Adams Dist.

White, Joseph 

Capt. John White's District

White, Jospeh (Putnam, Laurens)

White, John (Putnam, Greene)& as guardian 

Joseph & Willie White (Greene) 

Capt. Nathaniel Nicholson's District

White, Micajah  (listed in Will Book B, 1823-1856)
White, Jesse (Putnam, Wayne) 

Capt. White's Dist. (Capt John White?)

Only a James Morrow listed

1820 Putnam Co, GA Census Index
http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/ga/putnam/census/1820/1820indx.txt?o_xid=0022846292&o_lid=0022846292&o_xt=39601402 

WHITE 80-83-89-90-96-108  (could be siblings of Vincent White?)

Capt Thomas Bustin’s District 

Daniel WHITE

Capt Wm Jernigan’s District 

Dudley WHITE 

Capt John H Butt’s District 

David L WHITE

Capt Isham Brooks District

John WHITE

Micajah WHITE

Jesse WHITE

Capt Matthew Legget’s District

Levi WHITE 

NOTE:  Lutilda White m. John Britt in Putnam Co, in 1812.  She is shown as “Matilda” White.  She 
would have been approximately 14 yrs of age and John about 18 yrs old.  William White married 
Jeanette Hester…most likely in Bibb Co, AL  as son (William Vincent) & oldest daughter were 
born in AL. 

1820 census, Hall Co., GA, Capt McCutcheon's District, M33-6, pg. 135:
Vincent White 220001 00110
Translation: 

Males – 

2 under 10, 

b. 1810-1820
Unknown son & Robert White b. 1806/07
2 10-16,      

b. 1804-1810
William White b. 1815  & John White b. 1813?
1 45+         

b before 1765   Vincent  b. 1760
Females – 

1 16-25,      

b. 1795-1804     Lutilda m. 1812  This could be Sarah White ?

1 26-45       

b. 1775-1794     again too young to be Jane b. 1770?

Vincent White’s family (thru 1820) appears to be 


 1800 (40yrs old) 1820 (60 yrs old)

Vincent 
b. 1755-1774
bef 1765
b. 1760 (1755-1765 per 1800-1820 census)

Wife

b. 1775-1784
1775-1794
Jane b. 1770 (1775-1784 per 1800/1820 census 






ranges…a 1st wife??)
1 daughter 
b. 1790-1800
XXXXXXX
Lutilda/Loutilda b. 1796 m. @ age 14 in 1812


1 daughter 
b. 1790-1800    (1795-1804) 
Sarah White from Hall Co, GA Poor School?
1 son

b. 

1804-1810
Unknown Son
1 son 

b. 

1804-1810
Robert   b. 1806-1807
1 son 

b. 

1810-1820
John White from Hall Co, GA Poor School?
1 son 

b. 

1810-1820
William  b. 1814-1815
NOTES:

Wife consistently falls into age range of abt. 1775-1784 per 1800 SC /1820 GA census records until 1830 Bibb Co, AL census..  It’s possible that Jane may be wife # 2 as she shows her year of birth as 1770 on the 1830 Bibb Co, AL & 1850 Lafayette Co, AR censuses which would make her 5 to 14 yrs older than the wife on previous censuses.  No census records have been found for 1840 and the family may have been in the Republic of TX.  Robert White, William White and Nimrod Britt are shown on an 1838 Houston Co, Republic of TX original land owner’s list.  Sampson Britt’s first child was b. 1838 TX and Robert White had a child b. 1841 TX

For this Vincent to be the Hall Co, GA’s Simeon White’s father, he would have had to have a different wife as 1820/1830 Hall Co census ranges place Simeon’s birth between abt 1775-1780  Vincent’s wife’s birth is shown as  bet 1775-1784 based on 1800-1820 Census ranges.  Vincent would have had to have been age 15-20 to be his father.  Perhaps our Vincent & Simeon White are the sons of the Rev War soldier, Vincent White, and it is not our Vincent who is the Rev War veteran although he would have been age 16, when it started.

If 1790 Census Craven Co, NC  is our Vincent, he was single (w/ no children) up to at least 1790 which would suggest Simeon is this Vincent’s brother, not son.  Perhaps the “Vinson White” on 1755  Carrituck Co, NC census is father/grandfather to both.

Vincent White found in Everton's Computerized "Roots" Cellar, 1640-1990 Family Queries Event: Resided Date: 1820 Locality: Hall State/Country: Georgia
Contact the following researcher for more information:
Researcher: Wilbur G. Thornton 
Address1: 2110 Phillips Rd. 
City: Huntsville State: AL Zip: 35810 

NOTE:  Only 2 White households in Hall Co, GA in 1820.  Vincent White & Simeon White

Based on age ranges of 1820/1830 Census, Simeon White’s yr of birth narrows down to 1775-1780 so he could be a brother not a son 

1820 census, Hall Co., GA, Capt Tanner's District, M33-6, pg. 150:
Simeon White 220110-20010
Translation: 

Males – 

2 under 10, 

2 10-16, 

1 16-26, 

1 26-45 (b. 1775-1794); 

Females – 

2 under 10, 

1 26-45

1830 census, Hall Co., GA, Unk Twp, M19-18, pg. 131:
White, Simeon 20103001 1110001
Tramslation: 

Males – 

2 under 5, 

1 10-15, 

3 20-30, 
1 50-60 (b. 1770-1780);  1820/1830 census ages narrow age ranges to b. yrs as 1775-1780 

Females: 

1 under 5, 

1 5-10, 

1 10-15, 

1 40-50

1825 Hall Co, GA Poor School transcribed records 1825-28  
Main URL:          http://www.rootsweb.com/~gahall2/htmlpages/poortitle.htm
Capt. Garrard's District January 3, 1825
http://www.rootsweb.com/~gahall2/htmlpages/poorschoolpage5.htm 

	John Britt
	Sampson 13 (b. 1812/13)  / Nimrod 11 (b. 1814/15) / Jackson 9 (b. 1816/1817

	Vincent White
	John 13 (b. 1812/1813) / William 11 (b. 1814/1815)


Could John be another brother?…one of the 2 unknown sons of Vincent’s?  I did not find Robert's name listed on this site, however Robert was b. abt 1806/07 so he abt 17 or 18 yrs old.  This could be one of the missing sons,  that the census records reflect.  He obviously isn't the elder John White on the 1830 Hall Co, GA census and doesn't fit the younger John White's age, either.
http://www.rootsweb.com/~gahall2/htmlpages/poorschoolpage9.htm
Receipt for John Harvey; Sampson, Nimrod, and Jackson Britt, Paid to John Tinner July 3, 1827
http://www.rootsweb.com/~gahall2/htmlpages/poorschool10.htm
Receipt for John Tinner, Oct 2, 1827 for teaching Green Jackson, John Harvy, John Higs, Stephen Higs, Sampson Britt, Nimrod Britt, Jackson Britt, Stephen Bishop, Sarah Bishop, John White and Sarah White. (Other daughter from 1800 census in SC? Or a younger one that perhaps died before the White family went to AL?)
http://www.rootsweb.com/~gahall2/htmlpages/poorschool11.htm
Receipt for John Tinner, Oct 2, 1827 for teaching Green Jackson, John Harvy, John Higs, Stephen Higs, Sampson Britt, Nimrod Britt, Jackson Britt, Stephen Bishop, Sarah Bishop, John White and Sarah White.
http://www.rootsweb.com/~gahall2/htmlpages/poorschool12.htm
	JOHN TINER
	APRIL 1,1828 / 385TH DIST.
	WM WHITE, JOHN WHITE, SAMPSON BRITT,NIMROD BRITT, STEPEN BISHOP


http://www.rootsweb.com/~gahall2/htmlpages/poorschool13.htm
	John Tines
	385th District/1828
	Marthe Dellafield, Elisha Lowery, Dicey Lowery, Samson Britt, Nimrod Britt, Jackson Britt, Permilla Pennell, Stephen Bishop, Jane Glaze, Sam Bishop, Stephen Higgs, John White, Willian White, Polly Goo___


Other Whites on 1830 Hall Co, GA Census 

NOTE:  No White or Britt children are shown in Hall Co Poor School after 1828 and Vincent appears to be 
in Bibb Co, AL in 1830

Page 77:   Mary White  0000001000000-0000000001000-000000-001000

1 Male age 40-49  
b. 1781-1790  Possible nephew  to Vincent White (Sr)? to Simeon?



1 Female 75-79  
b. 1751-1755  Possible sister in law  to Vincent White (Sr)? 

1 Female slave age 24-29


John White   2232000100000-1000001000000-000010-000100


2 Males 0-4

b. 1826-1829




2 Males 5-9

b. 1821-1825

 


3 Males 10-14

b. 1816-1820





2 Males 15-19

b. 1811-1815


1 Male   50-59

b. 1771-1780  possible brother to Vincent White (Sr)? to Simeon White?

1 Female 0-4  

b. 1826-1829


1 Female 40-49 

b. 1781-1790

1 Male slave  55-99



1 Female slave 24-35                

Page 99:   John White  1000100000000-0000100000000

2 Males  0-4

b. 1826-1829


1 Male  10-14

b. 1816-1820


3 Males  20-29

b. 1801-1810  Possible Sons of Vincent White? Or Simeon? John?

1 Female  20-29

b. 1801-1810
1830 Putnam Co, GA Census Index 

One Brit family

One White Family

1840 Putnam Co, GA Census Index

No Britt family

Two White families

1840 Hall Co, GA Census Index  Three White Families

1850 Hall Co, GA Census Index  Six WHITE Families

Authentic List of All Land Lottery Grants Made to Veterans of the Revolutionary War by State of GA Pg 74 


White, Vincent Hall 1827 93 3 Muscogee 2/27/1837  (sold date?)

1827 GEORGIA LAND LOTTERY, Statewide By Name

http://gagenweb.rootsweb.com/lottery/1827/state/name/ 

State of GA Website   http://www.sos.state.ga.us/archives/oe/rv_summary.htm 

Georgia’s Land Lottery (the method by which western lands were sold to settlers) stipulated that every bachelor with three years residence in Georgia was allowed one draw and every married man with like residence was allowed two draws. Under an act of December 15, 1818, Revolutionary War veterans were given preference and allowed two additional draws beginning in the Third Land Lottery of 1820. 

The Act of June 9, 1825, establishing the Fifth Land Lottery of 1827 gave additional preference: Every veteran with three years residence in Georgia was allowed three draws if unmarried or four draws if married, regardless of where he had enlisted or in what regiment he had fought. 

Exactly the same preference was given to all Revolutionary veterans by the Act of December 21, 1830, setting up the Sixth (Cherokee) Land Lottery of 1832. Service In the United States armies was the criterion - the State of enlistment and place of service was not material. 

In each case, the veteran was required to take an oath regarding his Revolutionary War service. Inasmuch as every person claiming Revolutionary service was required to swear to his claim before fit and proper persons appointed for that purpose by the Inferior Court of the county of his residence, and inasmuch as those neighbors would know the truth or falsity of every claim, there can be but little doubt that every man styled or identified as “Rev. Sol.” or “Rev. S.” or R. Sol.” or “R. S.” on the Land Lottery lists and records was actually a veteran and former soldier of the United States army in the War of the American Revolution. 

The following list includes all of those veterans (2069 in number) who were “fortunate drawers” in the Third (1820), Fifth (1827) and Sixth (1832) Land Lotteries. The Georgia Archives does not have any record of other Revolutionary veterans who may have entered their names for draws but were not “fortunate drawers”. 

Under the words “Fortunate Draw” the first column indicates the Land Lot number and the second column indicates the District number. Where a number occurs in the third column, it indicates the Section. 


Hitz, Alex M., comp. Authentic List of All Land Lottery Grants Made to Veterans of the Revolutionary War by the State of Georgia. Atlanta: Secretary of State, 1966.
Land Loc       Rev War Vet Name             Residence Co      Milita Unit     Land Drawn Co

1  32  28  Hester, David  R.S.    Burke Co     Fountains     Lee Co

2  18 101  Hester, Elizabeth      Clarke Co    Lumpkins      Muscogee 

1  19 124  Hester, Stephen C.     Clarke Co    Lumpkins      Lee Co

3   6  93  Hester, Stephen jr.    Effingham Co Elkins        Troup Co

3  11 200  Hester, Thomas G.      Clarke Co    Lumpkins      Troup Co

3   4 241  Hester, Thos.  sol.    Jasper Co    Robinsons     Troup Co

3   4  40  Hester, William(idiot) Laurens Co   Powers        Troup Co

1  20  78  Hester, Wm.  (idiot)   Laurens Co   Powers        Lee Co

3  12 268  Hester, Zachariah      Jones Co     Duncans       Troup Co

5   9 274  Hester, Zachariah      Montgomery Co Wynns        Carroll Co

2  15  93  Hester, Zachariah R.S. Jones Co     Duncans       Muscogee 
4   4  57  Hester’s,Stephen orphs Clarke Co    Lumpkins      Coweta Co

1  28  328  White’s, Steele orphs Richmond Co  Mantz
  Lee Co

1   2  207  White, Allacy A. ill  Morgan Co
   Shearmons   
  Lee Co

Could this be the “Ailsay” White on land patent in AL w/Vincent White?

There is also one listed in Hempstead Co, AR Land Patents.  Lafayette Co, AR was formed from Hempstead Co, AR

1  21  172  White, Allen          Jackson Co   Storys
  Lee Co

1  22   48  White, Allen          WashingtonCo Whitfields
  Lee Co

1   9  230  White, Allen  jr      Emanuel Co   Swains
  Lee Co

4   1  129  White, Andrew         Dekalb Co    Scaifs
Coweta Co

There is an Andrew White in Bibb Co, AL b. abt same time as Vincent White

And also in 1800 Edgefield Co, SC

2   6   18  White, Ann M.  widow  Chatham Co   Baines
Muscogee 

1  33   65  White, Bailey  orphan Elbert Co    Hortons
Lee Co

2   9   50  White, Barsheba w.R.S Jasper Co    Wilsons
Muscogee 

2  17   76  White, Charity  ill   Washington Co Whitefields
Muscogee 

1  28  173  White, Christ. G.     Scriven Co   Stricklings
Lee Co

2  24  104  White, Christopher    Clarke Co    Espys
Muscogee 

5  12  127  White, David          Henry Co     Bryants
Carroll Co

1  14    2  White, George B.      Morgan Co    Shearmans
Lee Co

1  24   91  White, George W.      Franklin Co  Boswells
Lee Co

1   6  256  White, Green          Morgan Co    Christians
Lee Co

1   5  225  White, Henry          Jasper Co    Wilsons
Lee Co

1  12   30  White, Hugh L.        Newton Co    Talleys
Lee Co

3  10  166  White, James          Elbert Co    Dunns  
Troup Co

3   4   76  White, James          Habersham Co Kenzies
Troup Co

2   2  110  White, James          Warren Co    Sanders
Muscogee 

3   5   47  White, James R.       Jasper Co    Posts
Troup Co

1  14   65  White, Jesse          Clarke Co    Espys 
Lee Co

1  12  165  White, Jesse          Elbert Co    Dobbs
Lee Co

2   6   24  White, John           Henry Co     Bryants 
Muscogee 

1  13   11  White, John  soldier  Franklin Co  Boswelle
Lee Co

1   3  173  White, John A.        Franklin Co  Bennetts
Lee Co

5   9  246  White, John G.        Franklin Co  Boswells
Carroll Co

1  19   10  White, John H.        Elbert Co    Butlers
Lee Co

5   8  237  White, John M.  R.S.  Fayette Co   Whortons
Carroll Co

5   5   25  White, John P.        Taliaferro Co Moores 
Carroll Co

5   3  117  White, Joseph C.      Jones Co     Stewarts
Carroll Co

2  20   48  White, Luke  jr       Elbert Co    Hortons
Muscogee 

Related to the Luke White in Carrituck Co, NC where a Vinson White is found?

1   6  136  White, Mary  widow    Columbia Co  Culbreaths
Lee Co

2  22  165  White, Mary  widow    Elbert Co    Alstons
Muscogee Co
1   2  168  White, Mary H.  wid.  Jones Co     Newbys
Lee Co

1  33   55  White, Matthews       Warren Co    Parhams
Lee Co

1  10  227  White, Moses D.       Monroe Co    Greshams
Lee Co

5  10   79  White, Nathaniel      Franklin Co  Andrews
Carroll Co

There is a Nathaniel White listed on 1800 Edgefield Co, SC census w/Vincent

2   4   20  White, Nelson C.      Jones Co     Gibsons
Muscogee 

1  14   46  White, Pleasant sol.  Monroe Co    Higgins
Lee Co

2  23  112  White, Robert         Wilkinson Co Smith
Muscogee 

There is a Robert White listed with Vincent in 1813 Pulaski Co, GA and on 1800 Edgefield Co, SC census   Hall Co came from Baldwin co and Baldwin came from Wilkinson Co
1  26   65  White, Robert F.      Walton Co    418th  
Lee Co

3   9   69  White, Samuel C.      Jones Co     Hammacks
Troup Co

1  22  297  White, Thomas G.      Clarke Co    Frosts 
Lee Co

4   5   73  White, Tillitha husb absent Elbert Co  Dobbs
Coweta Co

2   3   93  White, Vincent  R.S.  Hall Co      Garrards 
Muscogee 

Is this our Vincent b. 1760? Or perhaps his father?  Census records point to it being our Vincent due to b. dates on census records

3  10  178  White, William        Telfair Co   Lamkins
Troup Co

5   6  118  White, William orphns Greene Co    Astins
Carroll Co

5  14  145  White, William soldier Elbert Co   Alstons   
Carroll Co

1  19  193  White, William C.     Franklin Co  D.Chandlers
Lee Co

5   3   45  White, William H.     Clarke Co    Birchs
Carroll Co

1   3  245  White, William H.     Wilkes Co    Lukers 
Lee Co

5   2  177  White, William W.     Dekalb Co    Bakers 
Carroll Co

1800 Edgefield Co census included two William Whites.  Telfair Co was formed from Baldwin which was formed from Wilkinson Co   A William White is also on the 1830 Bibb Co, AL census

Other Rev War Veterans Land Lottery Draws listed in “Authentic List of All Land Lottery Grants Made to Veterans of the Revolutionary War By the State of Georgia” Alex M Hitz, comp. Atlanta: Secretary of State 1966 but not shown on list, above  Main URL: http://www.sos.state.ga.us/archives/oe/rv_summary.htm 

http://www.sos.state.ga.us/archives/oe/s_z.pdf   

White, John M      Elbert Co       

1827 Lottery 
     85         21
Lee Co, GA

White, Zachariah  Effingham Co
1832 Lottery     
   318          8
Cherokee Co, GA   

ALABAMA:

On Feb 7, 1818, Cahawba County was created from Monroe County by the Alabama Territorial legislature. The name was changed to Bibb County on Dec 4, 1820 to honor the first governor of Alabama, William Wyatt Bibb
1830 census, Bibb Co., AL, Unk Twp, M19-2, pg. 157
The numbers are listed as so for both male and female Household members: Under 5, of 5 and under 10, of 10 and under 15, of 15 and under 20, of 20 and under 30, of 30 and under 40, of 40 and under 50, of 50 and under 60, of 60 and under 70, of 70 and under 80, of 80 and under 90, of 90 and under 100, of 100 and upwards.

Vincent White 000220001 00001101
Translation: 












Males – 











2 15-20, (b. 1810-1815) William  and The John White from Hall Co Poor School b. 1813?

2 20-30 (b. 1800-1810) Robert & unknown White son….Rebecca’s husband?                            
1 60-70 (b. 1760-70) Vincent ; 

Females - 











1 20-30, (b. 1800-1810) Sarah from Poor School in Hall Co, GA?             
 

       New
1 30-40, (b. 1790-1800)
 This could be Rebecca b. 1801 believed to be dau in law (1850 AR)
    
1 50-60  (b. 1770-1780)  Jane 

Lutilda White married in 1812 and would no longer be shown in Vincent’s household.  There is one Britt family in 1830 in Putnam Co, GA

 1830 census, Bibb Co., AL, Unk Twp, M19-2, pg. 615:
John Hester 1200001 11100011001
Translation: 











     Males - 












1 under 5,  
b. 1825-1830








            
2  5-10,  
b. 1820-1825








            
1 30-40;  
b. 1790-1800








             Females - 










             
1 under 5, 
b. 1825-1830









1 5-10, 
  
b. 1820-1825









1 10-15,  
b. 1815-1820
Our Jeanette Hester??                                                    
1 40-50,  
b. 1780-1790
Wife?








1 50-60,  
b. 1770-1780 
Mother?  







1 80-90  
b. 1740-1750   Grandmother?

Whites listed on 1830 Bibb Co, AL Census 

Vincent White 

000220001  000011010 *b. 1760-1770




                                 

Wm. White  

010010001  000000010  *b. 1760-1770 
1 Male 60-70, 1 Male 20-30, 1 Male    








5-10, 1 Female 50-60

                       

Thos. White  

232010100  000101000  *b. 1790-1800   1 Male 40-50, 1 Male 20-30, 2 Male 








10-15, 3 Males 5-10, 2 Males 0-5           

Andrew White  
000000001  000001000  *b. 1760-1770  1 Male age 60-70  1 Female 30-40   

Nancy White  

001100000  001100100  *b. 1790-1800  1 Female 40-50, 1 Female 15-20, 2 








Females 10-15, 1 Male 15-20, 1 Male 








10-15

Samuel White 

100010000  200010000  b. 1800-1810
1 Male 20-30, 1 Male 0-5, 2 Females   








0-5, 1 Female 20-30


      
*Samuel lives next door to Nancy White 

NOTE:  On 1800 Edgefield Co, SC Census, there were four White’s that matched Vincent’s census birth yrs……..Alexander, ANDREW, Nathaniel, Robert and there were two Whites b. aft 1775..Thomas &  William.  Only two older Whites were shown ….  William b. bef 1755  and a male b. bef 1755 in Nathaniel White household.   There is also a ROBERT White listed in Putnam Co, GA with Vincent

REPUBLIC OF TEXAS :

Note: There is reason to believe that one of the Robert & William below are our Whites as Nimrod Britt is shown on the 1838 Tax Rolls for Houston Co, Republic of Texas

NAME INDEX TO MILITARY BOUNTY AND DONATION LAND GRANTS OF TEXAS 1835-1888
http://www.mindspring.com/~dmaxey/rep_b&d.htm 

For service between 1835 and 1846 from records of the Texas General Land Office as published in BOUNTY AND DONATION LAND GRANTS OF TEXAS 1835-1888, Thomas Lloyd Miller, Univ. of Texas Press, Austin, 1967. 

BOUNTY: 



DONATION:

White, A. H.



White, Isaac (Heirs)   (see Bty also)

White, Alexander



White, James G.        (see Bty also)

White, Alvin E.



White, John C.         (see Bty also)

White, Benjamin



White, John M.         (see Bty also)

White, Benjamin J.


White, Joseph E.       (see Bty also)

White, Benjamin J.


White, L. W. (Levy W.) (see Bty also) 
White, Benjamin J.     

White, Benjamin J.



White, Charles S.

 

White, Daniel



White, David



White, David N.

White, Francis W.

White, Francis W.

White, Freeman

White, Isaac (Heirs)    (see Don also)

White, Jackson

White, James

White, James G.

White, James G.         (see Don also)

White, James G.

White, James J.

White, James T.

White, Jesse

White, John C.          (see Don also)

White, John M.          (see Don also)

White, Joseph E.        (see Don also)

White, Levy W.          (see Don also)

White, Martin D.

White, Robert  (ours?)

White, Robert W.

White, Samuel A.

White, Stephen 

White, William (William Vincent’s father?)

White, William M. (same as in Houston Co, TX?)

NOTE:
Stephen WHITE  b. 4/28/1786 Union Co, SC  (in Houston Co, TX by 1846)  SEE DESCENDANCY 

CHART BELOW—given the name repetition, they might be related to our Whites.  His brother, 
Elias White settled in Bowie Co, TX, however, that area was Miller Co, AR prior to 1836.  Miller 
Co was the bordering county to the west of Lafayette Co, AR before becoming part of TX

Stephen White family:

http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/w/e/l/Charles-Wells/GENE10-0004.html?Welcome=1081566326 

Robert White b. 1718 VA, d 1822, m. Elizabeth b. 1720 VA


Robert White b. 1/09/1742/43 Roanoke, VA d. 11/1843, m. abt 1775 to Mildred Whitehead (or 


White) b  abt. 1747 in Union Co, SC; d. 11/30/1807 in Cross Keys, Union County, SC. m.#2 


Elizabeth  d. 12/1840   


     
Children of Robert White Jr and Mildred Whitehead are: 



Unknown WHITE  b. 11/11/1776 Union Co, SC  d. 12/1776 Union Co, SC



John WHITE  b. 2/8/1778 Union Co, SC  d. 1778 SC 



Susan WHITE  b. 12/20/1780 Union Co, SC  d. 4/11/1851 Union Co, SC



Jane WHITE  b. 3/28/1782 Union Co, SC  d. 1782 Union Co, SC



Robert WHITE  b. 3/16/1784 Union Co, SC  d. 2/21/1880



Stephen WHITE  b. 4/28/1786 Union Co, SC  (in Houston Co, TX by 1846)



Mary WHITE  b. 9/7/1788 Union Co, SC  d. 10/9/1875



Tillman WHITE  b. 3/15/1791 Union Co, SC (Tillman or a son of Stephen’s in Houston Co 



TX?)



Elizabeth WHITE  b. 1/9/1793 Union Co, SC  d. 3/31/1840 Union Co, SC 



Mildred WHITE  b. 10/8/1795 Union Co, SC



Elias WHITE  b. 12/30/1797 Union Co, SC  d. 8/2/1873 Bowie Co, TX, m. bef 1821 to Anna 



GIBBS 
b. 1801 
Union Co, SC  d. unknown



Benjamin Franklin White  b. 9/28/1800 Union Co, SC  d. 2/11/1880  Atlanta, Cobb Co, GA, 


m. 12/30/1825 Spartanburg, SC? to Thurza Melvina Golightly  
1838 Tax Rolls for Republic of Texas, Houston Co 

Nimrod Britt, William White & Robert White.  (There are also a Stephen & Tillman White but to-date, they have not been connected to the family.  They do descend from a Robert White b. 1742-43 in VA)  Possibly this Robert is a brother to our Vincent, as the names in his family are repeated in ours.

1839 Tax Rolls for Republic of Texas, Houston Co

Only William White is shown  

1840 Tax Tolls for Republic of Texas, Houston Co

None of our Whites are listed

Houston Co, Republic of TX Original Land Owners (no date given)

LEVI W WHITE                       

JAMES WHITE                        

STEPHEN WHITE                      

WILLIAM WHITE   (William Vincent’s father?)                   

WILLIAM M WHITE   

RL WHITE           (our Robert? Same Robert as below in Hopkins Co, TX?)

Hopkins Co, TX Original Land Owners (No dates given)

JAMES WHITE                        

HENRY H WHITE                      

RL WHITE  (Same as in Houston Co, TX, above) our Robert? Could this be land that William’s children 
(Newton, Willis & Missamira) settled on?
ARKANSAS:

1850 census, Lafayette Co., AR, Clarke Twp, M432-27, pg. 186A, #287/287, 7 Dec 1850: 

http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/ar/lafayette/census/1850/pg0178a.txt
http://www.rootsweb.com/~cenfiles/ar/lafayette/1850/pg0178a.txt?o_xid=0039580444&o_lid=0039580444&sourceid=00395804447765557717 

Layfayette Co, AR’s Neighboring counties are: 

AR:  Little River Co, AR
    Hempstead Co, AR 
Nevada Co, AR
   Miller Co, AR *bef 1836   

        Columbia Co, AR

LA:  Caddo Co, LA
    Bossier Co, LA
Webster Co, LA

TX:  Bowie Co and Cass Co, TX became the area known as “Miller Co, AR” prior to 1836
Widow of a dead son of Vincent White SR’s?

8   121  121 White   Rebecca

49   F    
   SC  b. abt 1801 

9   121  121 White   Jane           15   F         AL  b. abt 1835
Daughter of Vincent White SR, Lutilda White

36  286  286 Britt John      58   M    Farmer       SC  b. 1792                          

37  286  286 Britt Lutilda   54   F                 SC  b. 1796

38  286  286 Britt John W.   24   M(Harrison Britt?)GA  b. abt 1826                          

39  286  286 Britt Elcy E.    7   F(Alcey E Britt)  AR  b. abt 1843 

40  286  286 Britt John C.    5   M                 AR  b. abt 1845 
41  286  286 Britt Louisa     3   F                 AR  b. abt 1847 

42  286  286 Britt Harrison   1   M                 AR  b. abt 1849 

NOTE:  Harrison Britt (son of Lutilda, grandson of Vincent SR) also shown as “Brill” on transcribed record in separate household w/2nd wife.  He and his children are shown twice on census…once in his household & once in Lutilda/John Britt’s household, above.  “John W” above may also be a duplication of John Harrison however, the birth year doesn’t match.  
Son of Vincent White SR

1   287  287 White Robert    43   M    Farmer       SC  b. abt 1807
2   287  287 White Melinda   33   F                 SC  b. abt 1817                          

3   287  287 White Vincent   90   M    Farmer       NC  b. abt 1760
4   287  287 White Jane      80   F                 SC  b. abt 1770                           

5   287  287 White John       9   M                 TX  b. abt 1841 
6   287  287 White Rebecca    7   F                 AR  b. abt 1843 
7   287  287 White Simson     6   M(Simon White)    AR  b. abt 1844 

8   287  287 White Apeline    3   F                 AR  b. abt 1847 

9   287  287 White Lutilda    2   F                 AR  b. abt 1848 
10  287  287 White Mary      3/12 F                 AR  b. abt 1850

NOTE:  Robert White’s son, John White b. 1841 TX....Bounty & Donation Lands for those who served The Republic of TX military show a Robert & William White and 1838 Houston Co, Rep of TX Tax List shows a William White, Nimrod Britt & a Robert White and this may account for son John’s birth being in TX as well as the birth of Sampson Britt’s daughter, Susan, being born in TX in 1838.

Son of Vincent White SR

27  210  210 White   William
35   M Farmer  

GA  b. abt 1815                         
28  210  210 White   Jennetta
31   F         

TN  b. abt 1819 
29  210  210 White   Martha   
14   F         

AL  b. abt 1836 

30  210  210 White   Vincent  
13   M         

AL  b. abt 1837                   

31  210  210 White   Henry    
11   M         

LA  b, abt 1839 

32  210  210 White   Nancy I
 8   F         

AR  b. abt 1842 

33  210  210 White   Jasper
 7   M         

AR  b. abt 1843
34  210  210 White   Emily
 5   F         

AR  b. abt 1845
35  210  210 White   Newton
 3   M         

AR  b. abt 1847
36  210  210 White   Misaniah
 2   F         

AR  b. abt 1848  

37  210  210 White   Francis M. 7/12 M

     AR  b. abt 1849/50
Grandson of Vincent White Sr’s (dau, Lutilda White Britt’s son)

32  291  291 Britt Samson    
37   M (Sampson on
GA  b. abt 1813 

33  291  291 Britt Elizabeth 
34   F  Rootsweb.com)  SC  b. abt 1817

34  291  291 Britt Susan I.  
12   F                 TX  b. 1838
35  291  291 Britt Mary E.   
 2   F

      
LA  b. 1848
Grandson of Vincent White Sr’s (dau, Lutilda White Britt’s son) 

12  259  259 Britt Nimrod    
35   M Farmer 400
GA b. abt 1815                      

13  259  259 Britt Becky     
36   F Rebecca Hubbard IL b. abt 1814                     

14  259  259 Britt Newton     
 9   M         

AR b. abt 1841
15  259  259 Britt Suletta  
 7   F                 AR b. abt 1843

16  259  259 Britt Nimrod    
 5   M                
AR b. abt 1845

17  259  259 Britt James    
 1   M                
AR b. abt 1849

Granddaughter of Vincent White SR (Lutilda White Britt’s dau) 

28  284  284 Hubbard  David R.    34 M  Farmer      AR b. abt 1816

29  284  284 Hubbard  Lutilda     22 F              GA b. abt 1828                           

30  284  284 Hubbard  Sarah E.     5 F              AR b. abt 1845

31  284  284 Hubbard  Rebecca I.   4 F              AR b. abt 1846

32  284  284 Hubbard  Susan A.     2 F              AR b. abt 1848

LOUISIANA: 

1860 census, Natchitoches Parish, LA, Natchitoches PO, M653-414, pg. 469, #324/324, 4 Sep 1860: 
Wm. White, 

46, m, w, Laborer, /$100, GA 
b. abt 1814  d. bef 1870 Census
Jeanetta White, 

42, f, w, KY ? 


b. abt 1818  
Nancy J.(Jane) White, 
18, f, w, AR 


b. abt 1842
Jasper White, 

17, m, w, AR 


b. abt 1843
Emily White, 

15, f, w, AR   


b. abt 1845 
Newton White, 

13, m, w, AR 


b. abt 1847
Misanah White, 
12, m, w, AR 


b. abt 1848 (female) 

Francis A. White, 
11, f, w, AR 
 

b. abt 1849 (Francis Marion, a male)  
John D. White, 

  8, m, w, AR  


b. abt 1852
Andrew J. White,
  7, m, w, AR  


b. abt 1853
Robert M. White,
  4, m, w, AR  


b. abt 1856  
Willis A. White,
  3, m, w, AR  


b. abt 1857
Thomas Franks,

25, m, w, SC  


(married Nancy Jane White)
NOTES: 

Jennetta/Jeanette Hester Birthplace: 1850 Census TN, 1860 KY & 1880  Jeanette says  MS 

Misanah White married John Arrington Thomas 12/27/1866 Red River Parish (formerly 


Natchitoches Parish), LA-After 1860 family is in Hopkins Co, TX 

Nancy Jane White  married Thomas Franks that was w/family on 1860 Census

Newton White is in Hopkins Co, TX on census’ after 1860

Willis White is in Hopkins Co, TX on census’ after 1860.  Willis & wife, Mollie, are buried in 


Richland Cemetary, Hopkins Co, TX 

Robert M White married Louisiana Pickett 5/14/1874 Red River Parish (formerly Nachitoches 


Parish) LA

TEXAS: 

1860 census, Colorado Co., TX, Columbus PO, M653-1291, pg. 170B, undated:
Robert White, 

53, m, w, Farmer, GA  

b. 1807
John White, 

19, m, w, Laborer, TX  

b. abt 1841
Rebecca White, 
17, f, w, AR 


b. abt 1843
Simson White, 

16, m, w, AR 


b. abt 1844 

Apeline White, 

14, f, w, AR  


b. abt 1846
Matilda White, 

12, f, w, AR  


b. abt 1848 (Lutilda White)
George White, 

  7, m, w, TX  


b. abt 1853 (Geo Franklin White)
Hardy White, 

  5, m, w, TX  


b. abt 1855

NOTES:

Melinda (Gordon?) dies between 1855-1860 (from childbirth? Last child b. abt 1855)
Simson White shown as “Simon” on 1870 Comfort, Kendall Co, TX Census & CSA enlistment

Lutilda White married Newton Cornell Rose in 1871, Kendall Co, TX & is there in 1880

George White is in on 1880 Kendall Co, TX census

Have NOT located Robert White or children, Rebecca, Apeline, Lutilda, George or Hardy in 1870, however, I do not know married names of Rebecca & Apeline so it’s possible they are in Colorado or Kendall Co, TX

Robert & Melinda White’s son’s (John & Simon) CSA service : http://www.columbustexas.net/library/history/confederate.htm 

White, John (private) farm laborer, age 19 (b. abt 1841) in 1860; enlisted in what became 2nd Company C, Ragsdale's Battalion, Texas Cavalry, on March 20, 1862 in Colorado County; granted furlough to recover from illness, August 26 through September 23, 1862; hospitalized with fever at Houston, October 5 through October 10, 1862; hospitalized at Houston, April 25, 1863; granted 20-day furlough, May 18, 1863; declared deserter, August 20, 1863. 
White, Simon (private) age 16 (b. abt 1844) in 1860; enlisted in what became 2nd Company C, Ragsdale's Battalion, Texas Cavalry, on March 20, 1862 in Colorado County; declared a deserter, June 6, 1863.

1870 Hopkins Co, TX Census (See 1880 Census for all family members on census)

Children of William & Jeannette White

Missamira White /John Arrington Thomas & Jeanette White is living in household

Newton White

Willis White

1870 Kendall Co, TX Census Comfort, Pct 5

John & Simon, sons of Robert & Melinda White 

WHITE, John 29 M W Farmer Texas , 


Sherry 22 F W Keeping house Arkansas , (Charity on 1880 Census)

Melindy 1 F W Texas 

WHITE, Simon 

26 M W Farmer 
Arkansas 


Susanyean 

34 F W Keeping house 
Texas 


Maturen 
 
  5 M W 

Texas 


Bryht, Samson 
57 M W Sheepraiser 
Georgia
  b. abt 1813   


NOTE:  (Sampson Britt b. 1813, is son of  Lutilda White & John Britt)

ROSE, Newton 30 M W Farmer Missouri , 


Heudean 16 F W Without occupation Arkansas 


NOTE:  (this isn’t Lutilda White (dau of Robert White) she married Newton in 


1871- a 1st wife?  Too old for his child unless he was 14 when she was born)
1880 Census Pct 1, Menard, TX  NA Film# T9-1319, page 134C 

Simon White (Robert’s son)

head m m 
34  AR  SC  SC  (Robert & Melinda b. SC?)

Susan J White 


wife  f  m 
41  TX  GA  AL 


Maturia White 


dau   f  s
15  TX  AR  TX 


A C Davis 


other m  s
16  TX  MI  AL 


C Smith 


other m  m
48 Holland  

1880 Census Comfort, Kendall Co, TX  NA Film# T9-1315, page 235B
Widow of John White (Robert’s son)
Charity  White



wid  f  w
32  AR  KY  MO


Melindy J White

dau  f   s 
11  TX  TX   MO (Melinda Jane?)

Julia Ann White

dau  f   s   
  9  TX  TX   MO

Doshe V White 


dau  f   s 
  7  TX  TX   MO (name Docia?)

Robert F(ranklin) White

son  m s 
  5  TX  TX   MO

Joseph White 


son  m s 
  3  TX  ----   ----


John Annie White

dau  f  s

  1  TX  ----   ---- (dau name “John”?)
NOTES: 

1870 shows wife as “Sherry” age 22(correct for Charity above)  b. AR, however, mother of these children shown as b. in MO except last two.  Could be that Sherry & Charity are not same wife and just happen to be the same age, however, Sherry’s state of birth was shown as AR too, in 1870.  Could be transription or census taker’s error as Charity’s mother was b. in MO

1880 Census Comfort, Kendall Co, TX  NA Film# T9-1315, page 235B (continued)
Daughter of Robert & Melinda White

Newton C Rose 


head m m 
40  MO  KY  MO 


Lutilda (White) Rose 

wife  f  m 
32  AR  GA  GA 


Noah Rose 


son   m  s 
  6  TX  MO  AR


Martha Rose 


dau   f   s 
  4  TX  MO  AR 


Bell(e) Rose 


dau   f   s 
  3  TX  MO  AR

1880 Census, Comfort, Kendall Co, TX  NA Film# T9-1315, Page 229A
Son of Robert & Melinda White

George (Franklin) White 

head  m  m  
27  TX  GA  GA


Sophia Louisa White

wife  f    m 
17  TX  ----   ----  


Sarah F White 


dau   f     s 
  7  TX  TX  AR  


Samuel W White 

son   m   s  
  5  TX  TX  AR

_______White 


dau   f    s          1M  TX  TX  AR  

NOTE:  

1 month old daughter is Louise Elizabeth White b. 5/27/1880 Comfort, Kendall Co, TX


Other children born after 1880:  




Walter Franklin WHITE  b. 10/21/1883 Comfort, Kendall Co, TX


  
Wiona Alice WHITE  b. 8/30/1886 Comfort, Kendall Co, TX 


  
Thomas Macklin WHITE  b. 5/18/1889 Comfort, Kendall Co, TX 

1880 Census  Wood Co, TX  (Hopkins Co. is county next to Wood Co.)
Nimrod BRITT age 67 (b. abt 1813) GA…

NOTE:  shown as “Married” but no spouse listed  says both parents shown as b. in GA
1880 Census  Upshur Co, TX 

(son of Nimrod Britt)

Nimrod BRITT Jr  (no wife with family)


Selecta BRITT  


b. 1868 TX  (s/b Suletta? )


Harriette A BRITT  

b. 1872 TX


Alex M BRITT 


b. 1877 TX 

NOTE:  No Wife is shown with family  d. bet 1877-1880?

1880 Census  Hopkins Co, TX (Hopkins Co is  next to Wood Co),

Newton WHITE (son of William & Jeanette White ) shown as “Nute” on census

Mary J (?maiden?) Wren White

wife


Jasper A Wren



Stepson  
17  LA


Emma WHITE  


dau

12  TX  b. 1868


James Newton “Tobe” WHITE

son

  8  TX  b. 1872


Mary A WHITE


dau

  6  TX  b. 1874

Missamira/Missymia White Thomas’ Family (dau of William & Jeanette)  


William Christopher “Babe”? THOMAS  b. 1869 Hopkins Co, TX


James Madison “Bud” THOMAS   b. 1870 Hopkins Co, TX


Martha THOMAS  b. 1871  Hopkins Co, TX 


Willis (per 1880 census)William? Jasper THOMAS  b. 1872 Hopkins Co, TX


Andrew “Andy” Jackson THOMAS  b. 1873 Hopkins Co, TX


Louisa “Lou” THOMAS  b. 1875 Hopkins Co, TX


Sarah “Sally” THOMAS b. 1877 Hopkins Co, TX


“Babe” on census (Robert Newton?) THOMAS  b. 1880 (9 mos old) Hopkins Co, TX

Children Born aft 1880?:

Net (aft Jeanette?) THOMAS


Lizzy (Elizabeth?) THOMAS

NOTE:  1880 Census references 9 mo old as “Babe”….may not be a nickname…just a ref to an

 infant  Jennette HesterWhite is living in this household in 1880  Her place of birth is 
shown as MS.  Names of children in this family need to be verified against later census 
records. 

Willis “Will” WHITE (son of William & Jeanette)  


Mollie J White



wife

b. 1856 AL


John H White 



son

b. 1877 TX 


Alice A White 



dau 

b. 1878 TX 


Etta White 



dau 

b. 1880 TX  (1 mo old)

Andrew J WHITE (son of William & Jeanette)  

NOTE:  I found one Andrew J (b 1854) in Jackson Co, AR- Have not check for a “Drew” White 


1880 Census, Hill Co, TX (son of William Vincent White & his 1st Wife)  

William E White, age 19

1900 Census, Hill Co., TX, Pct. 6, ED 48, pages 113-A and B, line 47:

White, William E.,  
head, w, m, Aug 1861, 38, marr 20 yrs, 

White, Nancy, 

wife, w, f,   Oct 1862, 37, marr 20 yrs, 9 children born/living, born LA
White, Lizzie G., 
dau,  w, f,    Nov 1881, 18, single, TX
White, Callie, 

dau,  w, f,    Sep 1883, 16, single, TX
White, Della, 

dau,  w, f,    Sep 1885, 14, single, TX
White, Albert C., 
son,  w, m,  Aug 1888, 11, single, TX
White, Cora L., 

dau,  w, f,    Mar 1890, 10, single, TX
White, William R., 
son,  w, m,   Aug 1892,  7, single, TX
White, Ada, 

dau,  w, f,    Jun 1894,    6, single, TX
White, Ed C., 

son,  w, m,   Feb 1896,   4, single, TX
White, Charley R., 
son,  w, m,   Sep 1898,   1, single, TX


NOTE:  WE White says  born LA, father SC (Wm Vincent White), mother TX (Nannie “LN”)


1910 Census, Clay Co., TX, JPrect. 5, T624-1538, ED 35, pg. 166B, #391/293, 26 May 1910

White, William E., 
Head, m, w 48, m1, 30 yrs, born TX, father: NC, ,mother TX, Farmer
White, Nancy J., 
Wife, f, w, 48 m1, 30 yrs, children 10/10, TN, US, LA
White, Callie, 

Dau, f, w,  26, s, TX, TX, LA  

White, William C.(R?)
Son, m, w, 17, s, TX, TX, LA  

White, Ada B., 

Dau, f,  w, 15, s, TX, TX, LA  
White, Edd E., (Ed C?)
Son, m, w, 14, s, TX, TX, LA
White, Charlie R., 
Son, m, w, 11, s, TX, TX, LA
White, Effie M., 
Dau, f, w,    9, s, TX, TX, LA


Note: 

Lizzie age 28, Della age 24, Albert C age 21 & Cora L age 20 are missing.  Presume they all married and left their parents household

There is a Henry M. Chick and wife Lizzie L. living in the next household. William E. White had a daughter named Lizzie who was 18 on the 1900 census. The Lizzie next door is 28 and may be his daughter. The place of birth for Lizzie and her parents match the places of the children of William E. and Nancy White.

ARKANSAS:

1880 Census Buena Vista, Columbia Co, AR  

NOTE:  Family of Harrison Britt (d. 1873)  is in Buena Vista, Columbia Co, AR in 1880  and 
includes 3 grandsons:  


William H Britt age 3, Robert H Britt age 5 (which son is the father?) and 


William H Stevens age 1, son of Mary J Britt Stevens ) 

William Wesley Britt & family

CENSUS DATA ON POSSIBLE RELATED WHITE FAMILIES

1830 Red River Co, TX (formerly Miller Co, AR until 1836) Land Abstracts

AARON T WHITE       

JW WHITE                     

1843 Tax List – Pope Co, AR

White, G. W. (George W?)

1840 Union Co, AR Census Index (formed from Hempstead Co, AR as was Lafayette Co)

BRITT 221

WHITE 230

1850 Union Co, AR Census Index 

BRITT 225B

EASON 289B

HESTER 263A

WHITE 242B-280B

1860 Union Co, AR Census 

68/68   White   Blumer  farmer  42      m       Ga  b. 1818
                Sarah           35      f       ''

                Mary            18      f       ''

                Josephine       14      f       ''

                Laura           12      f       ''  b. 1848
                Thomas          14      m       Ala b. 1850
                Thomas D        7       m       Ark b. 1857
457/403  White  J D

28
m
farmer
AR b 1832


  Martha
30
f

AL


  Jefferson
 2
m

AR


  Joseph      5/12
m

''

Household: Based on 1880 Census record below, this Nimrod may be a brother to Lutilda’s John Britt…. If he is related to our John Britt, this may give us a clue about where, in NC, Vincent White came from.  Lutilda’s Nimrod Britt may be a nephew to this Nimrod.
	 Name 
	Relation
	Marital Status
	Gender
	Race
	Age
	Birthplace
	Occupation
	Father's Birthplace
	Mother's Birthplace

	 Nimrod BRITT 
	 Self 
	 M 
	 Male 
	 W 
	 72 
	 NC 1808 
	  
	 NC 
	 NC 

	 Orra BRITT 
	 Wife 
	 M 
	 Female 
	 W 
	 69 
	 NC 
	  
	 NC 
	 NC 

	 Catherine NANCE 
	 Other 
	 S 
	 Female 
	 W 
	 22 
	 NC 1858
	 Farm Labor 
	 NC 
	 NC 

	 Edward NANCE 
	 Other 
	 S 
	 Male 
	 W 
	 18 
	 NC 
	 Farm Labor 
	 NC 
	 NC 


Catherine & Edward may be a stepchildren of this Nimrod Britt



Source Information:
	 
	Census Place
	Britts, Robeson, North Carolina

	 
	Family History Library Film  
	1254979

	 
	NA Film Number  
	T9-0979

	 
	Page Number  
	464A     


Bureau of Land Management Land Patents:  Two Land Patents in ALABAMA for a Vincent White
(found no info in either county however there was a Asa White  and I found an A.S White on 1850 census records.  Given women didn’t “own” land, I think Ailsay is male and may be “Asa”

BOTH Issued:  3/20/1837  (note consecutive numbers)

One in Pickens Co, AL (Tuscaloosa Land Office) Doc# 12251  Accession/Serial Nr AL0870__.465   

Issued to Ailsay & Vincent White (Ailsay originally spelled “Ailsey”- e crossed out, replaced with a)  

Possibly the same as “Allacy A White” Rev War soldier on 1827 GA Land Lottery?
One in Sumter Co, AL (Tuscaloosa Land Office) Doc# 12252 Accession/Serial Nr AL0870__.466  

Issued to Vincent White

1860 Census (Incl children named Jane & Rebecca): http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/ga/laurens/census/1860/pg608.txt 

http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/ga/laurens/census/1860/pg640.txt 

Information pertaining to these families, incl names in William Vincent White’s family etc.

Portions of emails from Donnie: 

He (William Vincent White)  indicated on both the 1880 and 1900 census that he was born in Alabama. My records show information on 2 brothers: Francis Marion White (b. 1849, AR; d. 1910, Hill Co., TX); and a Robert White (no further info).

Francis Marion gave a deposition for William V. White, attesting to being his brother and growing up in Arkansas, with him visiting with another brother, on leave from the CSA, during the civil war. The other names were brothers Newt (Newton) and Willis and a sister named "Miss", not a nickname. I've found a family in 1850 with some of these names and a Vincent (Vinson?) which may be our William V. White. There is a daughter names Misamiah or something similar. It could be our bunch.

As you can see, the Vincent fits our Vincent in age and place of birth. There is the brother  Newton and Francis Marion. And the sister Misamiah is "Miss?". There is no Willis (NOTE: Willis is on 1860 census) but Jasper or Henry could have had that as a middle name. The age of Francis Marion is about right, too. We need to look for the family in 1860, probably still in Arkansas, as Francis Marion says he grew up in Arkansas on the affadavit he filed with William V. White's CSA pension application

Note:  Donnie has found a decendant of “Miss” and I found info that shows her name as “Messamira”

1870 Data

(From Donnie)

I've been unable to find any of the William V. White family in LA, AR, or TX in 1870 with the exception of Newton, Misamiah (Thomas), and Willis. They show up in Hopkins County and are there for several decades. William White's wife Jennetta is living with the Thomases in 1880 in Hopkins Co, TX and is a widow.

Ruth Hopkins had some notes that Julia Blackshear (dau of Edward & Mattie White Blackshear) made that indicated that William V. White's first wife Nannie (mother of William E., b. 1861 in LA) died in OK and is buried at Ada. I'm going to make an assumption that perhaps some of the William White family went to OK from LA by 1870. If so, they will not show up on any censuses unless they were listed on some Indian rolls as "intruders", etc. I can't think of any other reason why I cannot find any of them except the above ones in Hopkins County. Of course, Genealogy.com's indexes may not be complete so I won't stop looking.

For what it's worth, I can't find our Mary Charlotta Belle White in 1870 either, or her sister Elizabeth Jane Isbell, or 2 youngest brothers Carey Mann and Johnson Butler.

I also found a person named Suzanne on the White Family GenForum who is descended from Misaniah (or however you spell it). She has info on the family including Jennetta's maiden name of Hester. I've sent her an email and replied to one of her postings to let her know others are looking for the family, too.
 
I'm going to look for the family there in 1870 also. Perhaps that's where William V. will be as I haven't found him on a census  until 1880 in Hill Co. I'm also going to look for William E., the son in 1870.
Email from Donnie to Betty re W.E. White, son of William Vincent White : 
I'm pretty sure that's him. Closer inspection of the record shows his age as 19, not 17, which makes it even more likely.  I also found these records on him (WE White):

EMAILS TO OTHER RESERCHERS: 

To Donnie from me:

I promise to try not to clutter up our minds with all the Whites, however, I did check out Bowie & Cass Co, TX. because after 1836, Miller Co, AR disappeared into TX and those are the two counties that came into existance....which could also explain how one of Robert's children was born in TX (1841, I think) while the rest were b. in AR.  I plan to search the neighboring counties around Lafayette Co, AR too, for possible siblings.  Perhaps if we can find all Vincent's kids we will be able to tie down to a Will or some kind of intestate document.
 

I found several families, one in particular, that "fits" really well as another child of Vincent's in Bowie Co, TX.  He was b. 1798 in SC (2 yrs after Lutilda in same state) and his first 3 children are boys...named John, Robert, William.  There are 3 more children listed (one male that the name wasn't clear) but the two girls are named Martha (or Marsha) and JANE.  The only difference is that all these children (last b. 1843) were born in SC so this would be a "late arriving son".  There were 3 families that had Whites living in them.  One is an 8 yr old White child, with a Smither family....a grandchild perhaps.
 

Just in case they are related, here's the info (1860/1870 have more Whites in Bowie & Cass Co's, TX but I could only find Indexes..w/no detail): 
 

NOTE:  None of these researchers, below, have offered to provide their family info so that I might also compare it to our family

My email to wayxga@aol.com  She is a descendant of a Vincent White son, Simeon White however, her Vincent may be father to her Simeon and our Vincent White as Simeon’s census records suggest his birth years are too close to Vincent’s for them to be father/son.

Hello, 
 

This may be grasping at straws but do you have the names of any of  Simeon White's (son of Vincent White) sibling's names?
 

Our family, we believe, descends from Vincent White b. 1760 NC.  He is shown on the 1850 Lafayette Co, AR census, at age 90, along with an 80 yr old Jane White b. abt 1770 SC, living with a son named Robert White.  In addition to this family, our William White, a Rebecca White (widowed dau in law?) b. 1800/01 SC and Vincent Sr's daughter Lutilda White Britt b. 1796 SC are also there.  
 

We have been unable to find our William Vincent White on any 1870 Census.  We believe they were in OK Territory as his son (my line), William Vincent White had a son in 1861 in LA and his mother (1st wife), Nannie, is said to have died there and is buried in Ada OK.  
 

In 1880, William White (SR)'s wife, Jeanette Hester, is living with her daughter, in Hopkins Co, TX.  Robert is shown in 1860 in Colorado Co, TX and his wife Melinda has died between 1855 (last child's birth) and the 1860 census.
 

In 1827, a Rev War soldier by the name of Vincent White, living in Hall Co, won land in Muscogee Co, GA.  Robert & William were shown as being born in GA, abt 1806/07 and abt 1814/15, respectively.  Lutilda is shown as being born in 1796 in SC and her first child is shown as being born in 1813 GA. 
 

Given that your Peter White, a grandson of the Hall Co Vincent White, was born 1807, it is highly possible that our White Families are related to yours...especially since they all seem to revolve around a Vincent White the right age to be originator of our lines and their births document that they were there at the same period of time.  If Vincent and Jane (or a Wife#1) began having children by the time Jane was 20, they could have had children as early as 1790, which is 6 yrs before Lutilda was born....which leaves lots of room for a few siblings!  If Jane was not his first wife, then it would be possible that children may have been born as early as 1780
 

Given that Vincent & Jane would have been in their mid 30's and 40's when Lutilda was born, we feel there are likely older children....possibly your line, Simeon White is one of them.  I suspect that our William was the last born as Jane was 45 when he was born.
 

In 1837, two consecutive numbered land patents in AL were issued, on the same date.  One to a "Ailsay & Vincent White (spelled Ailsey and the e was crossed out and replaced with an a) and one to just Vincent White.  Again, these families had children being born in AL, from about 1835 to 1838.  They were in AR by the early 1840's.  Both Robert & William White moved to Texas, however, neither Vincent nor Jane are on the 1860 TX censuses, so we do not know when or where they died.
 

I would appreciate any information you have on Vincent White and his children so we can see if we have matches.  While it may not fill all the limbs out, it possibly could be the beginning of a branch or two!
 

I have also just today, received an email response from a descendant of a Vincent B White b. 1825 in GA.  This Vincent would likely also be a grandson of Vincent Sr.  I have responded with the data we have found and hopefully, will hear back from her today or tomorrow. 
Email for Reginia White Winn, descendant from Vincent B White.  

NOTE: Another researcher places Vincent B White’s birth as 1825 in GA and death as in Tishomingo Co, MS  

This was not  addressed directly to me but since Vincent B White was my ggrandfather, I wanted to contact you personally. Dwayne and I have exchanged information at different times, and we are related thru another one of Vincents children. I descend from Andrew Newton Palestine White, son of Vincent B White. Would love to see the information that you have on Vincent White. Thanks

Reginia White Winn   reginia@wt.net
Thanks for the information, so far I have not been able to make a connection, will keep the info and if I find anything that might be of interest I will send to you.
Have a great day.
Reginia White Winn  reginia@wt.net
Sandy:  boomershad@aol.com 

Faye, 
Thanks so much for your reply. I'm still at a loss as to the heritage of all the Whites and Britts. All that I know is that Lutilda White , daughter of Vincent and Jane White married John Britt. Lutilda and John had several children (somewhere I have the names) and one of their children was John Harrison Britt. Harrison Britt married Jane Adeline Thompson and they had four children I think. 

One of their children , maybe the oldest, was Alcey Elizabeth Britt. Jane Adeline Thompson Britt died while all the children were very young. I believe it was the 1850 census they had the children as living with John and Lutilda White Britt. I'm assuming that Jane Adeline had died by that time and Grandparents were helping out. The youngest child was just a year old. Anyway Harrison Britt then married another lady and they all moved to Columbia County AR. Harrison Britt, his new wife, his children and John and Lutilda White Britt. Harrison Britt's oldest daughter (by Jane Adeline Thompson) was my GGrandmother. 

Alcey Elizabeth Britt grew up in Columbia County, Ar and married Martin Vanburen Sutton. Alcey and Martin Sutton had one child, Jane Adeline Sutton , then Martin was killed in the Civil War. Alcey then married William Fagan Dodson who was a widower with several children. Alcey daughter Jane Adeline Sutton then married one of William Fagan Dodson's sons (Joseph Dodson). 

Jane Adeline Sutton Dodson was my Grandmother. I'm sure the Jane in her name was from her Grandmother Jane Adeline Sutton Britt and her GGrandmother Jane White. Confused yet ??? LOL I will get my info together and send you what I have on the Britts. My GGGrandfather John Harrison Britt son of Lutilda White Britt was listed as born in GA but I don't know where or if that's true. I can't find any info on Jane Adeline Thompson Britt. I'm sure she's buried in Lafayette County but where I don't know. Good hearing from you and I will be back in touch.
Sandy Dodson Tomlin
Faye, 
Thanks so much for the info. I will get the info about the Britts that I have as soon as possible. I too was in accounting but not as well organized as you !!! LOL  Most of my notes are on paper (stuck somewhere) . I just recently got a new puter capable of keeping my files so I might change my un-organized ways !!! There's a lady here that is researching the White's do you mind if I give her your email. Her last name is Pendarvis. By the way I live in Mobile, AL. Born and grew up in Magnolia, AR (Columbia County) but I've not lived there in years. Thanks again, I'm going now to try and read it , I'll let you know.
Sandy
